

Record Nos. 11-1057 & 11-1058

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
ex rel. Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II,
in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Virginia,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the
Department of Health and Human Services,
in her official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF REGARDING CROSS APPEAL

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Virginia State Bar No. 14156
Solicitor General of Virginia
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Virginia State Bar No. 38756
Deputy Attorney General
wrussell@oag.state.va.us

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Senior Appellate Counsel
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

April 15, 2011

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. BASED ON THE SECRETARY’S CONCESSION BELOW, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SEVERING THE MANDATE AND PENALTY FROM ALL PROVISIONS OF PPACA RELATED TO METHODS OF PAYING FOR HEALTH CARE SERVICES.....	8
A. There is no dispute between the parties that, as a matter of law, what the Secretary has referred to as the insurance industry reforms must fall with the mandate and penalty	8
B. The Secretary’s new argument, that the Commonwealth is not a proper party to argue that the insurance industry provisions may not be severed, is legally and factually incorrect.....	11
C. Both the Secretary’s concession below and her own description of how PPACA was intended to operate dictate that any other provisions regarding methods of payment for health care services must fall with the mandate and penalty	19
III. PPACA SHOULD BE STRICKEN IN ITS ENTIRETY BECAUSE IT IS INCONCEIVABLE THAT CONGRESS WOULD HAVE PASSED IT WITHOUT THE MANDATE AND PENALTY.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

	Page
IV. WHILE NOT DISPOSITIVE, THE LACK OF A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE IN THE FINAL VERSION OF PPACA FURTHER SUGGESTS THAT THE MANDATE AND PENALTY SHOULD NOT BE SEVERED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE ACT	27
V. CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8822	29
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	2, 25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	28
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	5, 12, 13, 16
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	1
PPACA § 1001	9
PPACA § 10106	20, 22, 29, 30
PPACA § 10106(a)	10
PPACA § 1251	1
PPACA § 1302	1
PPACA § 1311	1
PPACA § 1312	1
PPACA § 1331	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
PPACA § 1332	1
PPACA § 1343	9
PPACA § 1401	1
PPACA § 1411	1
PPACA § 1501	1
PPACA § 1501(a)(2)(H)	<i>passim</i>
PPACA § 1501(a)(2)(I)	<i>passim</i>
PPACA § 1501(a)(2)(J)	<i>passim</i>
PPACA § 1511	14
PPACA § 1512	1
PPACA § 1513	14
PPACA § 1514	1
PPACA § 9001	1
PPACA § 9014	1
